

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

VERONICA A. WILLIAMS

Plaintiffs,

v.

**LITTON LOAN SERVICING; HSBC BANK
USA, N.A.; GOLDMAN SACHS
MORTGAGE COMPANY; FREMONT
HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-C
MORTGAGE-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2006-C; OCWEN LOAN
SERVICING LLC; STERN & EISENBERG,
PC; AND OCWEN FINANCIAL
CORPORATION,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:16-cv-05301-ES-JAD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Proposed Amended Complaint Does Not Comply With Rule 8.	2
B. The Proposed Amended Complaint Does Not Comply with Rule 9(b).....	3
C. The Proposed New Count of the Amended Complaint Fails to Comply with Rule 10(b).	4
D. The Motion Should be Denied as Plaintiffs Fail to Satisfy Rule 15(a)(2) for Leave to File an Amended Complaint as Any Amendment Would be Futile.	4
IV. CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

ABF Capital Mgmt. v. Askin Capital Mgmt., L.P., 957 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)4

Allen v. New Jersey, No. 09-4502 (MLC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104931 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2009)2

Boyd v. New Jersey Dep’t of Corrections, No. 12-6612 (DRD), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37645 (D.N.J. March 18, 2013)..... 2-3

Dole v. Arco Chemical Co., 921 F.2d 484 (3d Cir. 1990)4

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)1, 4

Francis v. Joint Force Headquarters Nat’l Guard, No. 05-4882 (JBS), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80469 (D.N.J. Oct. 7, 2008).....2

Frederico v. Home Depot, 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007)3

Garcia v. City of Paterson, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132515 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2012)4

Iqbal, 556 U.S. at 6783

Lugo-Vazquez v. Grondlosky, No. 08-986 (JBS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54401 (D.N.J. June 2, 2010)2

Lum v. Bank of Am., 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)3

Monroe v. City of Hoboken, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50096 (D.N.J. Apr. 10, 2012).....4

In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig., 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002)2

Oran v. Stafford, 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)1

Shane v. Fauver, 213 F.3d 113, 115 (3d Cir. 2000)4

Twombly, 550 U.S. at 5553

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 8 1-3

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2) 2-3

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b).....1, 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 10(b).....1, 4
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....4
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2)1, 4
